
 
 

 

Spring CCRY Meeting 
March 28th and 29th, 2018 

 
 

Participants 
 

Yolanda Allen – Philadelphia 

Director, Program Management & 

Implementation 

Philadelphia Youth Network  

(267) 728 2213 

yallen@pyninc.org 

 
Lashon Amado 

National Coordinator of Community Action 

Teams 

YouthBuild USA/Opportunity Youth United 

(777) 297-7250 

lamado@youthbuild.org 

 
Kristina Baldwin – Hartford  

Grants Manager, Division for Youth 

Department of Families, Children, Youth, and 

Recreation 

City of Hartford 

(806) 757-9883 

kristina.baldwin@hartford.gov 

 
Donnice Brown – Baltimore  

Out-of-School Youth Administrator 

Mayor’s Office of Employment Development  

(410) 396-6727 

dbrown@oedworks.com 

 

Mimi Coenen – Orlando  

Chief Operating Officer  

CareerSource Central Florida 

(407) 531-1222 

mcoenen@careersourcecf.com 

Ed DeJesus  

President 

DeJesus Solutions and Consulting 

(202) 713-8393 

ed@dejesusspeaks.com 

 
LaKesha Egardo-Jones – Tacoma 

Project Director 

Workforce Central 

(253) 579-8383  

lakesha.egardo-jones@rescare.com 

 
Farrah Farnese – Philadelphia  

Senior Director, External Relations 

Philadelphia Youth Network  

(267) 502-3800 

ffarnese@pyninc.org 

 
Terry Green 

Chief Executive Officer and Founder 

Think Make Live 

(614) 815-9352 

mrgreen@thinkmakelive.org 

 
Shekima Hunter – St. Louis  

Co-Manager, Young Adult Division 

St. Louis Agency on Training and Employment 

(314) 369-5974 

shunter@stlworks.org 

 
Shawnice Jackson 

Community and Youth Advocate 

Forum for Youth Investment/Opportunity Youth 

United 

(410) 344-3878 

shawnicenjackson@gmail.com 
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Jonathan Jones – Albany  

Commissioner, Youth and Workforce Services  

City of Albany 

(518) 434-5699 

jjones@albanyny.gov 

 

Rosalind Mack – St. Louis 

WIOA Youth Program Coordinator  

St. Louis Agency on Training and Employment 

(314) 982-8853 

rmack@stlworks.com 

 

Sean Morrin – Seattle  

Project Manager 

Workforce Development Council of Seattle-King 

County  

(206) 448-0474, ext. 3009 

smorrin@seakingwdc.org 

 
Toyce Newton – SE Arkansas 

Executive Director 

Phoenix Youth and Family Services  

(870) 364-1676 

tnewton@phoenixyouth.com 

 
Kim Oliver – Hartford  

Director, Department of Families, Children, Youth & 

Recreation 

City of Hartford  

(860) 757-9535 

kim.oliver@hartford.gov 

 
Kimberly Pham 

Activist and Council Member 

National Council of Young Leaders/Opportunity 

Youth United 

(215) 546-6300 

kimmy215291@gmail.com 

 
Lindsay Powell – Pittsburgh  

Policy Analyst  

Office of Mayor William Peduto  

(412) 255-4759 

lindsay.powell@pittsburghpa.gov 

 
Alice Prince – St. Louis 

Executive Director 

St. Louis Agency on Training and Employment  

(314) 589-8000 

aprince@stlworks.com 

 

 Cindy Read – Louisville  

Deputy Director  

Kentuckiana Works 

(502) 574-2543 

cindy.read@kentuckianaworks.org 

 
Hector M. Rivera, Jr. – Hartford  

Chief Operating Officer  

Our Piece of the Pie 

(860) 761-7343 

hector.rivera@opp.org  

 
Chanda Robinson – Hartford  

Director of Workforce Initiatives  

Our Piece of the Pie 

(860) 761-7325 

chanda.robinson@opp.org  

 
Juan Romero – Los Angeles  

Economic Workforce Development Department 

City of Los Angeles 

(323) 526-5800 

juan.romero@lacity.org 

 
Robert Sainz – Los Angeles 

Assistant General Manager, Operations 

Economic & Workforce Development  

City of Los Angeles 

(213) 744-7300 

robert.sainz@lacity.org 

 

 Thomas Showalter 

Executive Director 

National Youth Employment Coalition  

(202) 752-8921 

thomas.showalter@nyec.org 

 
Raphael Tucker – Albany  

Deputy Commissioner, Youth and Workforce 

Services 

City of Albany 

518-434-5207 

rtucker@albanyny.gov 
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CLASP Youth Policy Team 

 
Andrea Amaechi 

Policy Analyst 

(240) 449-5176 

aamaechi@clasp.org 

 
Kisha Bird 

Director 

(202) 906-8020 

kbird@clasp.org 

 
Marlén Mendoza  

Research Assistant  

(202) 906-8054 

mmendoza@clasp.org 

 
Paige Shortsleeves  

Emerson Hunger Fellow 

(202) 906-8000 

pshortsleeves@clasp.org 

 
Noel Tieszen  

Consultant  

(202) 360-8462 

ntieszen@clasp.org 

 
Isha Weerasinghe  

Senior Policy Analyst  

(202) 906-8046 

iweerashinghe@clasp.org 

 
Nia West-Bey  

Senior Policy Analyst  

(202) 906-8015 

nwestbey@clasp.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Staff 

 
FHI 360 Staff  

 
Lisa Johnson 

Associate Director of Programs 

National Institute for Work and Learning 

FHI 360 

(202) 884-8069 

ljohnson@fhi360.org 

 
Amanda McMahon 

Senior Consultant and Program Manager 

FHI 360 

(202) 884-8000 

amcmahon@fhi360.org 

 
Adam Needelman 

FHI 360 

(202) 464-3973 

aneedelman@fhi360.org 

 

 
Additional CLASP Staff 

 
Rosa García 

Senior Policy Analyst, Center for 

Postsecondary and Economic Success 

(202) 906-8058 

rgarcia@clasp.org 

 
Duy Pham 

Research Assistant, Center for Postsecondary 

and Economic Success 

(202) 906-8026 

dpham@clasp.org 

 
Nune Phillips 

Policy Analyst, Income and Work Supports 

(202) 906-8041 

nphillips@clasp.org 
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Alexander Green 

Workforce Analyst, Reentry 

Employment Opportunities 

Employment and Training 

Administration 

green.alexander.m@dol.gov 

 
Sara Hastings 

Division of Youth Services 

Employment and Training 

Administration 

hastings.sara@dol.gov 

 
Rachel Marshall 

Federal Policy Counsel 

Campaign for Youth Justice 

(202) 558-3580 ext. 1605 

rmarshall@cfyj.org 

 
Marcy Mistrett 

Chief Executive Officer 

Campaign for Youth Justice 

(202) 558-3580 ext. 1607 

mmistrett@cfyj.org 

 
Udochi Onwubiko 

Labor Policy Counsel  

Committee on Education and the 

Workforce, Ranking Member Robert C. 

“Bobby” Scott 

udochi.onwubiko@mail.house.gov 

 
Jenn Smith  

Program Director, YouthBuild  

Employment and Training 
Administration 
smith.jenn@dol.gov
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